

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

ALVIN BROOKS, et al.)
)
Plaintiffs/Respondents)
)
v.) **No. SC85674**
)
STATE OF MISSOURI, a state)
government, et al.)
)
Defendants/Appellants)

and

BULL'S EYE, LLC, GERI STEPHENS,
President of Bull's Eye, LLC, and Jim
Stephens, co-owner of Bull's Eye, LLC.

Intervenors/Appellants

**APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
THE CITY OF ST. LOUIS**

HON. STEVEN R. OHMER

**APPELLANTS BULL'S EYE, LLC'S
REPLY BRIEF TO RESPONDENTS' BRIEF**

SANDBERG, PHOENIX & von GONTARD, P.C.

Peter von Gontard, 23111
Russell L. Makepeace, 51359
One City Centre, 15th Floor
St. Louis, MO 63101-1880
314-231-3332
314-241-7604 (Fax)

Attorneys for Appellants
Bull's Eye, LLC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES.....5

SUPPLEMENTAL JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....7

POINTS RELIED UPON.....8

INTRODUCTION.....11

I. GENERAL STATEMENTS OF ERROR IN RESPONDENTS’ BRIEF......11

A. Respondents are Wrong About Missouri’s Past Concealed Carry Laws......11

B. Respondents’ Are Wrong About Missouri’s New Concealed Carry Law.12

C. Respondents Are Wrong About the Missouri Constitution......13

 1. **Respondents Misunderstand the Concept of Plenary Power**..... 13

 2. **Respondents’ Private Citizen v. State Agent Distinction Regarding the Bill of Rights is Misguided.**..... 14

 3. **Respondents’ Public Policy Arguments Violate Constitutional Principles.** 15

APPELLANTS’ REPLY TO RESPONDENTS’ BRIEF ON APPEAL19

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RULING THE CONCEALED CARRY LAW UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE CONSTITUTION CONTAINS NO PROHIBITION ON CONCEALED CARRY LEGISLATION AND A PLAIN MEANING INTERPRETATION IS REQUIRED IN THAT THE LANGUAGE IS NOT VAGUE.19

APPELLANT’S RESPONSE TO RESPONDENTS’ CROSS APPEAL.....21

III. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN REFUSING TO ENJOIN THE CURRENT ACT BECAUSE OF ALLEGED VIOLATIONS OF ARTICLE X IN ANY OF ITS SECTIONS, IN THAT THE “HANCOCK AMENDMENT” HAS NOT BEEN VIOLATED BECAUSE THERE HAS BEEN NO DEMONSTRABLE DAMAGE BY AN APPROPRIATE PARTY AS REQUIRED THEREIN......21

IV. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN REFUSING TO ENJOIN THE CURRENT ACT BECAUSE OF ALLEGED VAGUENESS, IN THAT THE TRIAL COURT RECOGNIZED THAT THE ACT IS NOT VAGUE BECAUSE IT IS SUSCEPTIBLE TO A REASONABLE AND PRACTICAL CONSTRUCTION WHICH WILL SUPPORT IT......22

V. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN REFUSING TO ENJOIN THE CURRENT ACT BECAUSE OF AN ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE I, SECTION I OF THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION, IN THAT THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY EXERCISED ITS AUTHORITY PURSUANT TO THE CONSTITUTION IN PASSING THIS ACT......26

VI. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING RESPONDENTS’ PRE- AND POST-JUDGMENT MOTIONS BECAUSE THE COURT APPROPRIATELY DENIED SAID MOTIONS IN THAT IT ENTERTAINED ALL SUCH MOTIONS, DENYING THEM PURSUANT TO ITS DISCRETION.

28

CONCLUSION.....29

Rule 84.06(b) Certification30

Certification of Virus-Free Disk.....31

Certificate of Service32

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arnold v. Ingersoll-Rand Co., 908 S.W.2d 757, 760-61 (Mo.App. E.D. 1995)..... 34

City of Chicago v. Morales, 527 U.S. 41 (1999)..... 27

Fagan v. Hamilton Bank, 327 S.W.2d 201, 202 (Mo. 1959)..... 7

Goldberg v. Mos, 631 S.W.2d 342, 345 (Mo. 1982)..... 7

Harjoe v. Herz Financial, 108 S.W.3d 653, 655 (Mo. banc 2003)(citing State v. Duggar,
806 S.W.2d 407, 408 (Mo. banc 1991))..... 25

Kenley v. J.E. Jones Constr. Co., 870 S.W.2d 494, 498 (Mo. App. E.D. 1994), (citing
Osborn v. Boatmen's Nat'l Bank, 811 S.W.2d 431, 437 (Mo. App. E.D. 1991))..... 34

State v. Horne, 622 S.W.2d 956, 958, 959 (Mo. 1981)..... 28

U.S. v. Danks, 221 F.3d 1037, 1038-39 (8th Cir. 1999)..... 13

Statutes

§ 563.031 RSMo (2000)..... 16

§ 571.020 RSMo (2000)..... 11

§ 571.030 RSMo (2000)..... 12, 23

§ 571.030.1 RSMo..... 15

§ 571.030.3 RSMo (2000)..... 11, 13, 14, 15, 16

§ 571.094.21..... 22

§ 571.094.23(7)..... 23

§ 571.094.23(7) RSMo..... 21

§ 571.115 RSMo.....23

Other Authorities

Article I, Section 1 of the Missouri Constitution.....25

Article III, Section 52(a) of the Missouri Constitution26

MO Const. Art. I § 23.....18
